Planning list 03 Feb 2014

11033; Gordleton Industrial Park; buildings for industrial, storage and business use (Use Classes B1, B2, & B8); outline with details only of access, layout and scale). Action: LymSoc objection submitted. Status: NFDC granted; decision on ‘calling in’ by Secretary of State expected. Meanwhile, NFDC Planning & Dev Control Cttee to consider on 12 Feb (again!). Discuss action at LymSoc Cttee meeting on Monday 3rd Feb.
11547; 127-128 High Street; two air conditioning units & enclosures. Comment: this is a grade II listed building in Town Centre/Conservation Area. Case Officer says the proposal does not require a change of use and identifies main issues as impact on character and appearance of area and on residential amenity of neighbouring properties. The property has access to a small shared courtyard to the rear and there are residential flats to first floor. The proposal is to install new air conditioning units with enclosures to the rear elevation of the property, located in the rear courtyard within close proximity of residential properties and other businesses that also use this courtyard. Environmental Health and Conservation Officer to be consulted. Action: consider LymSoc objection: balance of town centre usage; interference with footfall for courtyard businesses; environmental impact. Comments by 14/02/2014.
http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/SearchDocumentsExternal.aspx?cpAcolaid+System=DC&cpAcolaid+Reference=13/11547. 

11548; 127-128 High Street; 2 air conditioning units & enclosures to rear elevation; new wall vents; shop fitting to include stud walls; disabled access facilities; new ceiling lights & lights; internal air conditioning units; display 1 non illuminated projecting sign; unilluminated internally mounted signs (Application for Listed Building Consent). Comment: Case Officer says proposal does not require a change of use application and only consideration is impact on character and appearance of this grade II listed building. Action: consider LymSoc objection: lack of conservation report. Comments by 14/02/2014.
http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/SearchDocumentsExternal.aspx?cpAcolaid+System=DC&cpAcolaid+Reference=13/11548
11386; 127-128 High Street; 3 air conditioning units to rear; new wall vents; shop fitting to include stud walls; disabled access facilities; new ceiling lights & lights; internal air conditioning units (Application for Listed Building Consent). Status: withdrawn.
10028; Lymington Town Sailing Club, Bath Road; single-storey boathouse; demolition of existing. Comment: replacement for single storey boatshed and associated workshop; existing boatshed is 71 sq.m, proposed replacement is 91 sq.m. Recommended action: none.
http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/SearchDocumentsExternal.aspx?cpAcolaid+System=DC&cpAcolaid+Reference=14/10028
existing elevations:

http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/GetDocumentContentExternal.aspx?documentId=786769&filename=LTSCDrg+003+existing+elevations31044690000.pdf.pdf
proposed elevations: http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/GetDocumentContentExternal.aspx?documentId=786770&filename=LTSCDrg+005+proposed+elevationsRev+B31044690000.pdf.pdf
11560; Pinetops; 67-69 Ramley Road; up to 6 dwellings; garages; access; parking; demolition of existing (Outline Application with details only of access & layout. Case officer initial assessment: unlike the adjacent site (see below), this site is within the defined built-up area boundary where the principle of additional residential development is acceptable. The impact of the development on the character and appearance of the area requires careful consideration. The design needs to be considered not just in relation to the proposed adjacent development, but also as a development in its own right. The relationship of the development to the Listed Building at 73 Ramley Road (which is situated immediately to the north side of the site) is also a particularly important consideration. Unlike the development on Plot 1, layout has not been submitted a matter for detailed consideration at this stage, and therefore the submitted layout is only indicative. However, based on this illustrative layout, there are some initial concerns as to whether the site can accommodate 6 dwellings in a satisfactory manner. The suggested layout is in places slightly awkward and there could be potential overlooking issues arising from the layout that is indicated. However, some of these concerns could possibly be addressed with additional information. Policy would require 50% of the units to be affordable (ie 3 units). The applicants would need to submit a detailed viability appraisal if they felt that there were viability issues associated with this level of affordable housing provision. Status: Town Council recommends refusal: overbearing and overcrowded use of site; potential overlooking. Action: Discuss at LymSoc Cttee meeting on Monday 3rd Feb - comments by 24/01/2014.

http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/SearchDocumentsExternal.aspx?cpAcolaid+System=DC&cpAcolaid+Reference=13/11560
11561; Pinetops; 67-69 Ramley Road; up to 45 dwellings; access roads; footpaths; open space; landscaping; demolition of existing (Outline Application with details of access & layout). Case officer initial assessment: Although the site is within the Green Belt, emerging policy LYM1 now allocates the site for residential development, and in so doing, seeks to redefine the Green Belt / Built-up area boundary, so that all of the site would fall within the built-up area. Emerging Policy LYM1 specifically allocates the site for residential development to provide for local housing in accordance with Core Strategy policies CS12 and CS15. The policy requires that 70% of the dwellings should be provided as affordable housing. The policy requires appropriate pedestrian / cycle access, and the provision of on-site public open space to include playspace for younger and older children. The policy indicates that the redevelopment of this site could accommodate 40-45 dwellings. Given the advanced stage of emerging Policy LYM1, it is considered that the redevelopment of this site for residential purposes would now be acceptable in principle. Of the 45 dwellings that are proposed under this application, 32 would be dedicated affordable housing units, which equates to 71% of the overall units. This would accord with Emerging Policy LYM1. The overall mix of units seems appropriate. The proposal appears to make appropriate on-site provision towards public open space (in terms of Core Strategy Policy CS7 requirements). The open spaces would be well positioned and would enjoy good natural surveillance. One issue that requires detailed consideration is the need for the development to provide appropriate SANGS mitigation (provision towards Sites of Alternative Natural Green Space). This mitigation is necessary to ensure that the development does not harmfully increase recreational pressures on the nearby New Forest and Solent Special Protection Areas (SPA). SANGS mitigation is a relatively new aspect of policy, on which the Council has recently prepared a Draft Supplementary Planning Document. The layout and design of the development clearly requires careful consideration, having regard to the site's context. The views of the Council's design team have been sought. The relationship of the development to neighbouring dwellings also requires careful consideration, taking into account the views of neighbouring residents. - At the easternmost end of the site only bungalows are proposed, which should help to ensure that adjacent dwellings are not unreasonably overlooked or overshadowed. There are a number of trees around the boundaries of the site. The views of the New Forest Tree team have been sought. The application is accompanied by reports on ecology, flood risk and contamination, which are the subject of appropriate public consultation. The application is also accompanied by a transport report. The adequacy of the access and parking arrangements is clearly a key consideration. The views of the Highway Authority have been sought. It is likely that the development would need to secure transportation contributions, if acceptable. Status: Town Council recommends permission. Action: discuss at LymSoc Cttee meeting on Monday 3rd Feb - comments by 24/01/2014.

APP/B1740/E/13/2211069; APP/B1740/A/14/2211067, 11 West Hayes. Appeal against refusal of 10699 and 10698; House (demolition of existing). 10698; 11 West Hayes; house. 10699; demolition of house and garage (Conservation Area consent to demolish). Comment: existing property is chalet bungalow on site bounded by Madeira Walk to the north, Grove Pastures to west and adjoining dwellings to east and south. Initial assessment by planning officer identifies main issue as impact on character/appearance of Conservation Area, particularly from Grove Pastures, Madeira Walk and properties to north. New dwelling ridge height is 2m above existing, 6m closer to Madeira Walk and footprint 50% greater than existing. Permission could create pressure on this sensitive area of Grove Gardens, identified in Lymington Local Distinctiveness SPD as requiring improvement. Action: submit LymSoc objection: out of character/ overbearing impact on prominent corner of Grove Gardens. Status: representations by 20 February 2014.
10681; former Webbs Factory Site; relocation of boat pontoon; alter external staircase on east elevation of block B. Comment: proposed relocation is about 70 metres to the south of approved site. Case officer’s assessment says relocation likely to be acceptable: new location might have benefits for users; design and size of pontoon would remain the same; changes proposed to stairs of Block B are relatively minor & unlikely to have any adverse implications. Action: chase Redrow on compliance with approved scheme.  http://web3.newforest.gov.uk/ConnectAcolaidWebExternal/GetDocumentContentExternal.aspx?documentId=619241&filename=Pontoon+Proposals.pdf.
For the record

Our Lady of Mercy and St Joseph Catholic Church; 132 High Street; wall facing Gosport street; NFDC says the wall will be re-built once the lower part has been stabilized; Parish Priest confirms that wall to be re-built to height of 1.1m. Status: NFDC awaits planning application.
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